

GAHC010257562022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/774/2022

MANJU DAIMARI
D/O- BHABI DAIMARI, R/O- VILL.- SARUBENGRA NALKHAMARA, HOUSE
NO. A-59, UDALGURI TOWN, P.O. KABIRALI, DIST. UDALGURI-784509, BTC,
ASSAM

VERSUS

ANURAG GOEL AND ANR
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL, BODOFA
NWGWR, KOKRAJHAR, BTR, ASSAM-783370.

2:DHIRAJ SOUD
SECRETARY
P AND RD
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
BODOFA NWGWR
KOKRAJHAR
BTR
ASSAM-783370

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R DHAR, MR B C MUCHAHARY,MRS. A BASUMATARY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (r-1), MR. R K MUSHAHARY (r-1),MR. S R
RABHA (r-1)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

28.08.2024

Ms. R.B. Borah, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R.K Mushahari, learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 & 2 submits that the list of beneficiaries to be paid outstanding contractual dues by the BTC will be furnished to the respondents counsel in the next week.

This Court finds that as per the order dated 12.08.2024 passed in Cont. Case(C) 674/2022, the BTC had received Rs.40150.00 lakh (Rupees four hundred one crores fifty lakhs) from the Government of Assam, being 50% of the SOPD fund for the budget allocation to BTC for the Financial Year 2024-2025 as 1st instalment. Further, 10% of the allotted fund was to be kept reserved for meeting the contractual liabilities of the BTC.

The counsel for the respondents shall obtain instructions as to whether the petitioner's name is amongst those listed in the list of persons who are to receive their contractual liabilities in terms of the list made by the BTC.

List the matter on 11.09.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant